
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Bernard Carter 

direct line 0300 300 4175 

date 5 January 2012 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Monday, 16 January 2012 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES OVERVIEW 

& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs P A Duckett (Chairman), Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman), L Birt, J A E Clarke, 
Mrs R J Drinkwater, Dr R Egan, R W Johnstone, J Murray and Mrs M Mustoe 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, K Janes, D Jones, J A G Saunders and I Shingler] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Customer 
and Central Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 December 
2011 and to note actions taken since that meeting. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 
 
(c) any political whip in relation to any agenda item. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2. 
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Deputy Leader & 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 

*   

10 Corporate Asset Management Strategy 
 
To consider the Council’s Corporate Asset Management 
Strategy. 
 

*  11 - 60 

11 Recovery Programme 
 
To receive a presentation outlining progress against the 
recovery programme of the Corporate Services 
Directorate. 
 

*   

12 Traded Services to Schools 
 
To consider an options report regarding the future level of 
traded services to schools. 
 

*  61 - 78 

13 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 
 
To consider performance monitoring information for the 
second quarter of 20011/12. 
 

*  79 - 88 

14 Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  89 - 112 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Monday, 19 December 2011. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs L Birt 

J A E Clarke 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
 

Cllrs Dr R Egan 
R W Johnstone 
Mrs M Mustoe 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs J Murray 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs   
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  D Jones  
  M R Jones Deputy Leader and 

Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr B Carter – Corporate Policy & Scrutiny 
Manager 

 Ms D Clarke – Interim Assistant Chief Executive 
(People & Organisation) 

 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer & Section 
151 Officer 

 
Others in Attendance   

 
 

CCS/11/70   Minutes  
 

RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Customer and Central Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 November 2011 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CCS/11/71   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



SCR -  19.12.11 
Page 2  

 

 

 Cllr R Egan. 
 

CCS/11/72   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 

 
CCS/11/73   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CCS/11/74   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CCS/11/75   Call-In  

 
The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CCS/11/76   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CCS/11/77   Executive Member Update  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources brought to 
the Committee’s attention the possible need to review delivery of the “Let’s Talk 
Together” meetings, which currently give members of the public and local 
groups the opportunity to meet and talk with Councillors and representatives 
from key organisations, and is a communication tool used by Central 
Bedfordshire Together (the local strategic partnership) to engage with the 
community. 
 
Members of the Committee were unanimous in their opinion that such a review 
was required, expressing a number of concerns about the current framework, 
particularly in relation to a lack of public attendance and the geographical areas 
covered by such meetings. The Committee therefore agreed to establish a 
Member Task Force to review the issue, with a view to reporting back findings 
to a future Committee meeting, and Councillors Birt, Duckett, Johnstone, 
Mustoe and Sparrow volunteered to take part. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That a Member Task Force be established to review delivery of “Let’s Talk 
Together” meetings, which would report back findings to a future 
Committee meeting. 
  

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



SCR -  19.12.11 
Page 3  

 

 

 
 

CCS/11/78   Draft Budget 2012/13, Medium Term Financial Plan 2012 - 2016 and Capital 
Programme 2012/13 to 2015/16  
 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented 
the Council’s Draft Budget 2012/13 report, which also contained details of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2012 to 2016 and Capital Programme 2012/13 to 
2015/16. In doing so, he drew the Committee’s attention in particular to the 
Council’s formula grant, budget assumptions, pressures and efficiencies, and 
to those comments received from the other Overview & Scrutiny Committees, 
which had considered the same report at their meetings in the previous week.  

Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised a number of queries regarding the following issues, which were 
addressed by the Executive Member and officers in attendance: 

• The Channel Shift programme and the savings that would accrue as a 
result. The Executive Member confirmed that the programme was currently 
at design stage and service specific savings could not yet be identified. It 
was anticipated however that circa £1.5M would be saved in total over the 
course of the 3 year programme;  

• Given the harsh economic environment, the soundness of the Council’s 
assumptions with regard to receipt of formula grant. The Chief Finance 
Officer confirmed that whilst he was confident that grant funding for 
2012/13 would be as expected, later years could only be indicative at 
present; 

• Given rising unemployment, the soundness of the Council’s assumptions 
with regard to its ability to fund the increasing cost of housing and council 
tax benefits. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that whilst it was difficult 
to predict future pressures, at current claimant levels, the Council’s 
proposed budget was sufficient. In a related matter, Members also 
discussed the need for the Council to maintain its robust stance with 
regard to the investigation and prosecution of benefit fraud; 

• Traded Services to Schools and the sufficiency of the Council’s 
communication and support to schools (particularly lower schools) whilst 
the Council undertook its fundamental review into the provision of such 
services. In a related matter, the administration of the staff appeals 
process was raised; 

• The New Homes Bonus and the need for the Council to establish a policy 
regarding use of this income stream, albeit acknowledging that it was not a 
ring fenced grant and continued receipt could not be guaranteed; 

• The as yet unidentified additional savings targets within Corporate 
Services for 2012/13. The Executive Member confirmed that these 
additional savings targets would be identified in time for Executive 
consideration at its 14 February 2012 meeting; 

Agenda Item 2
Page 7



SCR -  19.12.11 
Page 4  

 

 

• The ambitious nature of the Council’s capital programme bearing in mind 
scheme slippage in previous years. The Executive Member acknowledged 
the issue and confirmed that an allowance for slippage of 10% of the net 
capital requirement in each programme year had been made. 

At the end of the debate, the Committee agreed by majority vote (7 for, nil 
against, 1 abstention) to note the comments raised by the other Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees and confirm that in overall terms, the budget was sound 
and could be endorsed. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Draft Budget 2012/13, Medium Term Financial Plan 2012-16 and 
the Capital Programme 2012/13 to 2015/16 be endorsed as set out. 

 
CCS/11/79   Fees and Charges 2012/13  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented 
the Council’s Fees & Charges 2012/13 report and whilst doing so, drew the 
Committee’s attention specifically to those fees and charges pertaining to 
Corporate Services, detailed on Pages 53 to 57. 
 
Members of the Committee noted the contents of the report and confirmed that 
in their opinion the fees and charges contained therein were fair and equitable. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That the proposed fees and charges relating to Corporate Services for the 
financial year 2012/13 be endorsed for consideration by the Executive at 
its meeting on 14 February 2012. 

 
CCS/11/80   Revenue Budget Management Report Quarter ended 30 September 2011 

for Corporate Resources  
 
The Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Corporate Resources introduced 
the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the second quarter of 2011/12, 
which covered those services contained within Corporate Services. 
 
During presentation of the report, Members of the Committee asked a number 
of specific questions, all of which were answered by the Executive Member and 
officers in attendance. In particular Members questioned and received 
assurances on the Council’s communication and support to schools whilst the 
Council undertook its fundamental review into the provision of such services in 
the future (an issue discussed previously at CCS/11/78 above). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



SCR -  19.12.11 
Page 5  

 

 

CCS/11/81   Capital Budget Management Report Quarter ended 30 September 2011 for 
Corporate Resources  
 
The Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Corporate Resources introduced 
the Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the second quarter of 2011/12, which 
covered those schemes relating to Corporate Services. 
 
During presentation of the report, Members of the Committee asked a number 
of specific questions, all of which were answered by the Executive Member and 
officers in attendance. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
CCS/11/82   Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.30 
p.m.) 

 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting: Customer and Central Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 January 2012  

Subject: Corporate Asset Management Strategy 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Executive Member for Corporate Resources 

Summary: The report proposes a Corporate Asset Management Strategy for the 
period 2012-2016 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Richard Carr, Chief Executive 

Contact Officer: Ian Brown, Chief Assets Officer (Interim) 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The Corporate Asset Management Strategy sets out the Council’s strategic 
objectives for the management of its property and land assets over the next 
four years. 
 

Financial: 

2. The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for both revenue and 
capital reflects the delivery of the strategy over the four year period 2012-2016. 
 

Legal: 

3. The adoption of the Corporate Asset Management Strategy has no specific 
legal implications.  However, as a
[...]
ty on funding and savings for the next 2 years, 
estimates are also made of the position leading up to 2015/16. 
 

16.  The CAMS is a key component of both the short and medium term 
financial position of the Council.  Significant revenue savings are 
anticipated from the rationalisation of accommodation in the short 
term.   The CAMS will contribute further efficiency savings towards 
balancing future budgets.  These include reduced lease and maintenance 
costs.  There will also be a focus on improving the financial returns from 
commercial properties and increasing rental income. 
 

17. The Council has an ambitious capital programme and CAMS will 
generate significant capital receipts, for example through identification 
and disposal of surplus properties, over the longer term which will be 
used to help finance this programme.  This will enable the Council to 
minimise its reliance on external borrowing and thus keep capital 
financing charges as low as possible, which will further assist to offset 
the revenue budget pressures. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 13



Appendices: 
Appendix A – Corporate Asset Management Strategy 2012-2016 
 
Background papers – None  

Agenda Item 10
Page 14



Central Bedfordshire Council 
www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CORPORATE ASSET 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
2012-2016 
Version 1.15 
 

APPENDIX A Agenda Item 10
Page 15



 

 2 

 
 

FOREWORD 

 

Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 
 

It gives me great pleasure to present the Council’s medium term Corporate Asset 
Management Strategy. 

The strategy sets out our approach to the effective management and development of our 
land and property assets over the next four years.  The approach is framed within the 
context of the Council’s strategic objectives, vision and values, and the Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 

The Council has made considerable progress towards establishing a solid and sustainable 
foundation for the
[...]
the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
a proposal to withdraw from the provision of certain traded services to 
schools. 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Richard Carr, Chief Executive and Deb Clarke, Assistant Chief 

Executive, People and Organisation. 
 

Contact Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The booklet detailing the service provision for schools aligns with the Council’s 
priority of Educating, protecting and providing opportunities for children and young 
people. 
 

Financial: 

2. The Council has a number of statutory responsibilities within the service provision to 
schools.   As defined by the Schools Finance Regulations, there are certain 
statutory services which must be provided free of charge to schools. These services 
are delivered from within the Council’s Budget.  These services are generally 
focussed in areas where the Council is classed as the employer or where child 
protection matters are the responsibility of the Council as the responsible body. 
 

3. Traded Services to schools are provided in a competitive market with private 
commercial companies and other local authorities providing similar services.  The 
increase in Central Bedfordshire Council charges, combined with the move to 
academies has seen a reducing trend in the number of schools purchasing 
services, leading to a loss of income and shortfalls against income targets. 
 

Agenda Item 12
Page 61



4. The full cost recovery exercise identified the true costs of running the HR service 
(including on costs and overhead contribution) to be £831k per annum, with £370k 
income received.  With the relevant adjustment for statutory service provision at 
£274k, there was an income shortfall of £187k. 

Similarly ICT services do not fully recover costs whilst Assets and Bursary 
contribute to corporate overheads. Full costings of the trade
[...]
any likely 
negative impact and to seek to avoid that negative impact by taking 
alternative courses of action wherever possible.  

• Keep an adequate record showing that they had actually considered their 
equality duties and pondered relevant questions.    

• Be rigorous in both inquiring and reporting to Members the outcome of 
the assessment and the legal duties.  When decisions are made, decision 
makers must have the relevant data, including the results of equality 
impact assessment, and of consultation and involvement, to ensure they 
reach an informed decision.  

 

18. Equality Impact Assessments are currently in progress and should any matters 
arise from these the Leader will be informed immediately. 

Community Safety: 

19. Not Applicable.  

Sustainability: 

20. Not Applicable.  
 

Procurement: 

21. Not applicable. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

22. This matter has not been considered by Overview and Scrutiny 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 
The Leader is asked to: 
 
1. indicate on behalf of the Executive that the Council is minded to adopt a 

structured approach to withdrawing from the provision of traded services 
to schools as proposed in option (e). 
 

Agenda Item 12
Page 70



APPENDIX A 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation(s): 
 

So that schools can be advised by way of the publication of the 
Services to Schools brochure 2012/13 of our likely intention to 
cease traded services to all schools, limiting service provision to 
statutory levels only with a phased effect from next academic 
year. Services currently trading with schools include HR, Payroll, 
Bursary, Insurance, ICT and Assets. The final decision on levels 
of service provision should they be any different to this paper will 
be taken as part of the budget process.  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
23. This reports sets out the options when considering the future level of the 

Council’s Traded services to Schools against a backdrop of a changing 
economic climate and national agenda in sc
[...]
ursued and in a competitive 
market there is a risk of further reduction in take up whilst the options and 
potential partners were in discussion. 

43. [e] Cease traded services in a structured way providing appropriate support to 
schools to secure alternative service providers and clarity over statutory 
responsibilities.  Trading with schools is currently undertaken on a financial 
year basis and with providing notice of the change; this could naturally move 
to service contracts to align with the academic year, which is preferable to 
schools. This would be subject of consultation with schools commencing in 
January 2012 and with staff and trade unions.  

44. The Council will need to facilitate the transition, in particular for lower schools 
that have fewer available resources, and therefore we will continue to provide 
a facility if this is needed.  Rather than seek to exit in September 2012 entirely, 
we will seek to support schools through the transition.  If it is necessary for us 
to do so, we will still provide these services on the basis of full cost recovery.  
Given that more schools are likely to choose to source services from 
elsewhere, the charges will need to be increased significantly to achieve this.   

44. Withdrawing from this area of service provision will result in a loss of income 
for the Council, but there will also be a reduction in the Council’s costs which 
will be reviewed and actions will be taken to mitigate the effects as far as 
possible. This option does allow the council to focus on its core business and 
statutory obligations. Appendix A sets out the scope of services affected and 
proposed exit strategy, each option being supported by a transition plan. 

 

Agenda Item 12
Page 74



APPENDIX A 

Appendices: 
Appendix A – Scope of Services 
 

Background Papers: None 
 

Agenda Item 12
Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\2\AI00025275\$g3qtlznh.doc 

Appendix A 
S
[...]
r
y
’
lin
e
c
a
lls
re
v
e
a
le
d
th
a
t
2
5
%
(1
7
,1
2
7
)
o
f
th
e
s
e
w
e
re
w
h
e
re
th
e
c
a
lle
r
m
e
re
ly
a
s
k
e
d

to
b
e
d
ir
e
c
te
d
to
a
n
a
m
e
d
m
e
m
b
e
r
o
f
s
ta
ff
,
th
e
re
fo
re
w
it
h
n
o
o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
y
to
a
c
h
ie
v
e
F
P
O
C
th
e
s
e
h
a
v
e
b
e
e
n
re
m
o
v
e
d

fr
o
m
th
e
c
a
lc
u
la
ti
o
n
.

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e
o
f
fi
rs
t
p
o
in
t
re
s
o
lu
ti
o
n
s
b
y
th
e
C
u
s
to
m
e
r
S
e
rv
ic
e
C
o
n
ta
c
t
C
e
n
tr
e

7
4

7
6

7
8

8
0

8
2

8
4

8
6

8
8

9
0

9
2

Q
u
1

2
0
1
0
/1
1

Q
u
2

2
0
1
0
/1
1

Q
u
3

2
0
1
0
/1
1

Q
u
4

2
0
1
0
/1
1

Q
u
1

2
0
1
1
/1
2

Q
u
2

2
0
1
1
/1
2

Q
u
3

2
0
1
1
/1
2

Q
u
4

2
0
1
1
/1
2

Q
u
a
rt
e
rl
y
d
a
ta

Percentage

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e
o
f
fir
s
t
p
o
in
t

re
s
o
lu
ti
o
n
s
b
y
th
e

C
u
s
to
m
e
r
S
e
rv
ic
e

C
o
n
ta
c
t
C
e
n
tr
e

T
a
rg
e
t

T
re
n
d
lin
e
b
a
s
e
d
o
n
th
e

la
s
t
s
ix
d
a
ta
p
o
in
ts

Agenda Item 13
Page 88



 
 
 

Meeting: Customer & Central Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 January 2012 

Subject: Work Programme 2011 – 2012 & Executive Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter, Corporate Policy & Scrutiny Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The work programme of the Customer & Central Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee will contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

n/a 
 
Legal: 

n/a 
 
Risk Management: 

n/a 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

n/a 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

n/a 
 
Community Safety: 

n/a 
 
Sustainability: 

n/a 
 

Agenda Item 14
Page 89



 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Customer & Central Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to 
any fu

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Monday, 16 January 2012. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs L Birt 
J A E Clarke 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
Dr R Egan 
 

Cllrs R W Johnstone 
J Murray 
Mrs M Mustoe 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Miss A Sparrow (Vice Chairman) 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  M R Jones Deputy Leader and 

Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr I Brown – Interim Chief Assets Officer 
 Mr B Carter – Corporate Policy & Scrutiny 

Manager 
 Ms D Clarke – Interim Assistant Chief Executive 

(People & Organisation) 
 Ms V Oakes – Head of HR Business Partners & 

Major Programmes 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer & Section 

151 Officer 
 

Others in 
Attendance 

  

 
 

CCS/11/83   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Customer and Central Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 December 2011 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CCS/11/84   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 



SCR -  16.01.12 
Page 2  

 

 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
CCS/11/85   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman had no announcements. 

 
CCS/11/86   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CCS/11/87   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CCS/11/88   Call-In  

 
The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CCS/11/89   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CCS/11/90   Executive Member Update  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources provided 
the Committee with an update on current activities pertaining to his portfolio, 
particularly concentrating on the current public consultation with regard to the 
2012/13 Budget, which included amongst other initiatives, business breakfast 
meetings, a Town & Parish conference and the canvassing of residents in the 
streets. 

 
CCS/11/91   Corporate Asset Management Strategy  

 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented 
the Council’s draft Corporate Asset Management Strategy for the period 2012 
to 2016, which set out the Council’s approach to the effective management and 
development of its land and property assets over the next four years. In doing 
so, he also explained to the Committee that the approach adopted had been 
framed within the context of the Council’s strategic objectives, vision and 
values, and Medium Term Financial Plan. The Interim Chief Assets Officer also 
referred the Committee to an additional document setting out roles and 
responsibilities, which had been circulated at the meeting. 



SCR -  16.01.12 
Page 3  

 

 

 

Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised a number of queries, which were addressed by the Executive Member 
and officers in attendance. The Committee also made a number of other 
comments and observations regarding the following issues: 

• The need to improve delivery of the schools capital programme. In this 
respect the Interim Chief Assets Officer acknowledged that delivery of the 
programme in 2010/11 had been poor (circa 28%) but confirmed that 
delivery in 2011/12 had improved considerably and was currently 90%;  

• Concerns over the high value attached to the Council’s liability regarding 
its maintenance backlog, currently estimated at £140M. The Interim Chief 
Assets Officer confirmed that this figure had been derived following 
condition surveys of approximately 30% of the Council’s property assets 
and as this percentage increased (via a 5 year rolling programme of 
surveys), the liability estimate would be refined further; 

• With regard to the Council’s maintenance backlog liability, the Committee 
requested further detail regarding the impact on schools, and the status 
and progress of conditions surveys at schools. The Interim Chief Assets 
Officer agreed to provide this further detail to all Members via email ; 

• The need to ensure full and early consultation with ward Members when 
any Council asset was being considered for disposal; 

• Concerns over the speed at which the Council intended to vacate 
Technology House and the adverse impact this would have on Priory 
House and Watling House in terms of the quality of the working 
environment for staff and the adequacy of car parking facilities for staff, 
Members and visitors alike; 

• The challenge of improving financial returns on investment properties 
particularly in the current difficult economic climate; 

• The need for the draft strategy to revisit its analysis of current 
gaps/greatest need with regard to property assets within Social Care, 
Health and Housing. It was Members’ opinion that there was a scarcity of 2 
bed properties in the area to support in particular the elderly and/or 
disabled, many of whom required an extra bedroom to accommodate 
carers. 

• Concerns over the Council’s ability to meet its commitment to reduce 
carbon emissions, given the fact that schools accounted for a significant 
proportion of these emissions and many had or were converting to 
Academies; and 

• The need for the Council to be receptive to approaches from voluntary 
organisations and Town & Parish Councils to manage and/or own 
Community Assets. 

At the end of the debate, the Committee agreed by majority vote (8 for, nil 
against, 1 abstention) to endorse the draft Corporate Asset Management 



SCR -  16.01.12 
Page 4  

 

 

Strategy subject to Executive consideration of the comments and 
observations as set out above. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the draft Corporate Asset Management Strategy be endorsed subject 
to Executive consideration of the comments and observations of the 
Committee as set out in the bullet points above. 

 
CCS/11/92   Recovery Programme  

 

The Interim Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisation) and the Chief 
Finance Officer delivered a presentation, which provided the Committee with 
an overview of progress made in delivering the previously approved Recovery 
Programme for Corporate Services. The presentation covered:- 

• The Recovery Programme’s inception and objectives; 

• Programme highlights; 

• Key milestones/activities in the following work streams; People, Finance, 
Revenues & Benefits, ICT, Assets, Procurement and SAP Optimisation; 

The Interim Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisation) concluded the 
presentation by confirming that Corporate Services was expected to come out 
of recovery by March 2012 albeit acknowledging the additional work still 
required, particularly within Procurement and SAP Optimisation. 

Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised a number of queries, which were addressed by the Executive Member 
and officers in attendance. These queries centred around the following issues: 

• The decision to bring the Council’s payroll service in-house;  

• The revised Finance structure and operating model; 

• The need for a robust procurement regime, which had the capacity to 
deliver significant financial savings. In this respect, it was noted that the 
Committee was due to consider a report covering procurement priorities at 
its next meeting; and 

• The need to continue to improve the speed at which the Council processed 
housing and council tax benefit claims (both new claims and those relating 
to a change in circumstances). In this respect, the Chief Finance Officer 
agreed to bring forward a report to the Committee’s April meeting, which 
would provide a cost v benefit analysis of reducing the backlog to zero and 
maintaining processing speeds at target levels. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 



SCR -  16.01.12 
Page 5  

 

 

That the Chief Finance Officer bring forward a report to the Committee’s 
April meeting regarding Housing & Council Tax Benefit Processing, 
which would provide a cost v benefit analysis of reducing the backlog to 
zero and maintaining processing speeds at target levels. 

 
CCS/11/93   Traded Services to Schools  

 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented 
a report covering the Council’s Traded Services to Schools, which sought the 
Committee’s views with regard to a proposal to withdraw from the provision of a 
number of such services. 

The proposal recommended cessation of HR, Payroll, Bursary, Insurance, ICT 
and Property services to schools in a structured way, providing appropriate 
support to schools to secure alternative suppliers and provide clarity over 
statutory responsibilities.  

Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised a number of queries, which were addressed by the Executive Member 
and officers in attendance. It was the Committee’s unanimous opinion that the 
Council had no alternative but to withdraw from these services although 
Members were comforted by the assurance given by the Deputy Leader that 
schools (and lower schools in particular), would be fully supported during the 
transition. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the proposal to withdraw from the provision of traded services to 
schools be endorsed. 

 
CCS/11/94   Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented 
the second quarterly performance report for Corporate Services, which 
provided an overview of performance in 2011/12 for the period to 30 
September 2011 for those corporate health indicators presented to this 
Committee. 
 

Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised a number of queries, which were addressed by the Executive Member 
and officers in attendance. These queries centred around the following issues: 

• The amount of debt outstanding. The Committee was informed that 
significant progress had been made with regard to ongoing negotiations 
with Bedford Borough Council to reduce the debt owed by this 
organisation; and  

• The timeliness of performance reports. The Deputy Leader confirmed that 
it was his wish to ensure that performance data was reported earlier in 
future and at the same time as quarterly budget monitoring reports; 



SCR -  16.01.12 
Page 6  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the report be noted. 

 
CCS/11/95   Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee’s Work Programme be noted with the addition 
of the following items: 

 

• Let’s Talk Together Review report (27 February meeting) 

• Housing & Council Tax Benefit Processing (16 April meeting) 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.15 
p.m.) 

 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 


